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(e) If so, what are thee; and

(d) the advantages of the new setup!

The Mlnist .... of Woru, Boaslq
aDd Urb .. Development (Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) In the old set up, before papers were submitted to
• Deputy Seeretary, they were noted upon at three difTerent level. whleb have now been replaced by one in the reorganised set-up.

(b) and (e) Minor diflleultie. eon-C'ermng the tracing of old references, the provision of adequate atenographlc
&SS13tance etc. were encountered but they are being gradually overcome.

(d) The advantages are better quality of work and higher speed of di ...
pou"

"004 Centrol ID Deihl

ISZ. Sbrl Kella VellkaJah:
Sbrl M. N. Swam,.:
Shrl LaxmI D .... :
Shrl Vishwa Nath Pande,.:

Will the Minister of ImptioD and Power be ple ... d to refer to the reply liven to Un starred Que.tlon No. 98 on
*he 4th November, 198~ and state:

(a) whether the recommendation. of the e"pert Committee on ftood control In Delhi and the surroundinl areal, having inter-State aspect. have been discus""d In an Inter-State conferenee;

(bl If 10, the deelslons taken on the dift'erent recommendation. It the conference; and

(. I the letion tllten or proPMed to be bken to implement themT

The MlnIst.... of ImptJoa and
Power (Sbrl Fakhraddln Abmed,:
(a) to (e). Most of the ftood eontrol worb recommended by the Commit: .. have already been taken up tor unplementatJOn a~ a result at (111-
c:uDions held tram time 10 time with Ule rep~entative. of Punjab, Deihl

Administration and Delhi Municipal Corporation. Po.ition regardin, other recommendations still to be implemented is given in the statement laid on the Table. [PlaeeoS '-
LibTQTI/. See No. LT-5485/66].

Alleppe,. Medleal Collee-

m. Shri V uaAlnlUl !Nair:
Shri WarIClt':

Will the Minister of HealUo ...
Famll,. Planninl be pleased to ltat.:

(a) the total amount due to *h.
.tudents which was colleeted by the management of the Alleppe,. Medicil College, Kerala prior to July, 1185 ..
account of capitation tee; and

(b) the steps so far taken for the return of thl. amount to the nudents?

TILe Mlalster of Hoalth aDd FamIl, Plannlnr (Dr, Sahlla N.,.ar): (al and (b): Sum. amounting to Ro, 1l,4(),900 as Capitation fees and don.tions were collected trom the student, by the T.D. Medical Collele.
Alleppey. It i. reporled Ihat the entire amount hns bC'en ~~nt on build·
Ings, equipment etc. The College h ..
a.qsured the concerned candid ales of their admi~ion during the com in. thre{' yenr! and, there tore, consider. that the question of return of t_/ conations to tile students doe. no1 arisc.

The matter h. under correspondr-nce with the State Government.

E11e~ ., Paraaa QUa, New DeW

354. SlIrl Gul.han: Will the Mln~
t"r of Work., HOD.inr &ad Ura ..
Donlopmont be pie. sed to .tate:

(a) .. h.ther it 10 a fact that oviet_
of Purana Qlla, Ne.., Deihl were
... ured that they will be Illotted Ilternative plots of 80 .q. yard. wtth-In a period of si" montha whon tbo, W'"ere taken to transit amp of Madangir;

(b) If 10, the number of famlU ..
.. ttled on 80 1'1. yard. ploll IOpIo
December, 1185; and
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(c) if not, the reasons for the delay
.. lettling them under the jh .. "", j/wmpri scheme?

The Minister of Works, Housl~
... 4 Urban Development (Shrl Mehr Vball4 lUaanlla): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) In order to provide accommodation for about 50,000 eligible squat-
lers, only 25 sq. yards plots are bemg developed at present. Plots of 8U square yards are thrcfore not available for allotment to them includmg
~hose evicted from Purana QUa Ttley will be considered. along wltn others, for allotment of tenements and 80 ~quarc yards plots on rental baSIS as and when the tenements/plots are eonstructed/laid.

DispellSllry for MadanJir Colony

355. Shri Golshan: Will the Minister of Health and Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i. a ract that only one dispensary of Delhi Administration consisting of only one doctor is erving a population of more than twenty thousand Of the jhuggi
;hompTi transit camp at Madangir; and

(b) if so, the stcps being taken to provide adequate medical facilities to those residents'!

The Minister of Health and Family Planning (Dr. Snshlla Nayar): (a) snd (b L One dispensary nnd one M,,(ernity and Child Welfare Sub-
ccntr(" under the Administrative control of the Deihi Municipal Corporation, ore functioning at Madangir.
The di~p~nsary is under the charge of
• whol.time Medical Offi""r. The Sub-Centre, which remains open an all week days is visited twice a week by a lady doctor. Palien!s requiring hogpitalisntion are refr.rred to the colony hospitals at Kalkaji and Malviya Nagar or Safdarjur.r, Hoopital.
'I'be medical facilities provided are eonsidered adequate.

Jhnggl Jhomprl Scheme

356. Shrl Gulshan: Will the Minister of Works, Honslne and Urban l)evelopment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that under the Jhuggi Jhompri scheme, allotteea of 25 square yards plots in different Jhuggi Jhompri camps are to be nll'oCed four-storeyed tenements instead of 80 square yards plots;

(b) if so, the number of such four storeyed tenements under construction with their respective sites and the actual rent proposed to be fixed;
and

(c) the number of families proposed to be settled before the General Elections of 1967?

The Minister of Works, Honslne and Urban Development (Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) No. There has been no change in the original scheme. To the eligible squatter. either plots of 80 square yards or tenements will be allotted in duC" course.
As the numbpf of eligible squatters is more than 50.000 for the present only plots of 25 sq""re yard. are beine allotted.

(b) 5.000 tcne'l'l1ents have been sanctioned for construction. Out Of these~
3,872 ten(>mcnts are under construction at the following sites:

(i) Kalkaji 1,272
(ii) Garhi Jharia

Maria 384
(iii) Raniit Nagar

Khampur .s6
(iv) G. T. Road

Shahdara 496
(v) Si'ampur 22'

(vi) Najafgarh Road 1,000

TOTAL 3,82

The rent of a tenement has been provisionally fixed at Rs. 32 per month.
In C"al'e of pe~50ns whose income is less than Rs. 250 per month. subsidised rent of Rs. 18 per month will be charged in the first year and It

